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INTRODUCTION

The State of Michigan’s Procurement Card Program began in June 1995.  The program simplifies the process of small dollar purchases.  The focus of the Procurement Card Program is to continue improving the purchasing process by streamlining purchases, expanding controls and increasing efficiency. 

For the program to be a success the cardholder, supervisor, and department administrator have key roles and responsibilities in the program management.  Each group, fulfilling their roles, allows the program to meet the State of Michigan purchasing needs while ensuring the program integrity.

Employees may use their Procurement Card to make State of Michigan job related purchases in person, by mail, telephone, fax or via the Internet, within their designated account limits.  Payments to vendors are made via MasterCard.

As a supervisor of an employee using a State of Michigan credit card you have an important responsibility to review and confirm that each transaction made by the employee is work related and a benefit to the State of Michigan.

JP Morgan Chase issues the MasterCard Procurement Card. 
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CONTACT INFORMATION

Your Agency Administrator provides the first line program support, single point of contact for both the statewide administrator and the JPMChase program administrator.  Your administrator is:

Name

Title

Office

Location

Telephone

Fax

Email

Procurement Card Department Administrator listing can be found on the Michigan.gov web site Doing Business.  http://www.michigan.gov/doingbusiness
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KEY RESPONSIBILITIES

As a supervisor for a Procurement Card account holder, it is your responsibility to ensure the cardholder(s) that report to you are performing their duties appropriately.  These responsibilities include:

· Verify, either by yourself or a supervisor/manager designated by you, that all transactions were authorized and are beneficial to the State of Michigan. 

· Ensure that all purchases on the Procurement Card account meet the allowable criteria in your department.

· Identify and report misuse of the credit card to your Agency Administrator, internal auditor or other responsible party to investigate possible misuse or fraud.

· Refer to the Guide to Government Administrative procedures 0510.17, Procurement Card Usage, 0510.18, Obtaining a Credit Card, 0510.19 Card Usage Standard, and 0510.20 Compliance Monitoring and Reporting for assistance in managing the program.

The following are key areas that require your ongoing support:

· Sign and date Cardholder application when a new account is requested. If appropriate in your department indicate the daily and monthly spend and number of transactions limits that are being requested for the employees you supervise.    

· Ensure the Program Administrator has provided access to the State of Michigan Procurement Card Program Cardholder Manual (hard copy or electronic access to the manual) to each cardholder and that the employee understands the responsibilities of having an account.

· Obtain from an independent source, (not the cardholder) a copy of the transaction detail report from PaymentNet for every cycle for each cardholder you supervise. The State of Michigan uses a two-week cycle period; the cycle dates are in Appendix E and can be found on the web site at Michigan.gov http://www.michigan.gov/documents/manual_admin_16225_7.doc Match transaction and receipt documentation to the detail report.     Each entry must match:

1.  Merchant name.

2.  Transaction amount. 

3.  Transaction date. 

4.  No sales tax paid. 

5. Description of what was purchased, either detailed on the merchant receipt or written on the receipt by the cardholder. 

6. Any disagreements or lack of supporting documentation must be resolved or documented, such as phone orders where a receipt does not exist, with the cardholder and the transaction log. Using your full original signature, (signature stamps not allowed) sign and date that you are confirming the review and approval of the employee’s transaction(s). 

· Maintain procedures that meet your departments internal audit requirements for Procurement Card issuing, use, and reporting.

· Assist cardholders with questions and problems.
TAX EXEMPT STATUS

The State of Michigan is sales tax exempt, if a merchant requests documentation supporting this the cardholder should present a document modeled after the attached sample (Appendix B) entitled “Sales to Government Entities.”

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

For ongoing program management, the Agency Administrator performs the following duties.  As the supervisor you play a role to ensure the administrator is notified to make the changes. 

ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT

If a cardholder changes jobs, either within the department or leaves the department, the Agency Administrator must be notified of this change in purchasing responsibilities.  The affected account must be closed, assigned to the new division, or suspended immediately to reduce the risk to the State of Michigan.

ACCOUNT CLOSURES

Using the JPMChase maintenance form (Appendix D), or email if acceptable in your department, notify your Agency Administrator to close the account when an employee job function or the need for a credit card no longer exists. The account must be canceled expediently to terminate your Agency’s liability on the card.  If the card is obtainable, it should be cut in half and discarded.  

ACCOUNT CHANGES

The Agency Procurement Card Program Administrator must be notified of all requests for account maintenance (name change, limit changes, etc.) via email or by utilizing the JPMChase maintenance form for limit changes, appendix C or the PaymentNet account last name change form, appendix D.   

CARDHOLDER DISPUTES

Cardholders should follow the instructions in the Cardholder Manual for disputing a transaction.  Settled disputes will appear as a credit on the cardholder’s account.

PROGRAM INFORMATION

PAYMENT PROCESS

The JPMChase billing cycle for monthly spend limits starts on the 4th
of each month and completes on the 3rd of the following month.  

MAIN reconciliation should be done after the interface is run to ensure that the total dollar amount due was posted and that payment was not held up because of incorrect accounting codes or lack of funds.

Audit
For audit information on your Procurement Card Agency Procedures, contact your internal auditor.

Services
Service related transactions, other than health, legal, travel, and medical services might be paid by using the Procurement Card if the following requirements are met.

First the supervisor should determine if their Agency allows charging for services, then if services are allowed they should proceed with the following.

1. Prior to using the Procurement Card for a service related transaction, establish that the vendor is not 1099 reportable by either of the following two methods:

a) Verify that the 1099 Indicator on the ADPICS Vendor Header Record (5200 screen) equals “N”.  If the 1099 Indicator equals “Y”, the Procurement Card cannot be used for services by that vendor.

b) If the vendor is not on ADPICS, request a completed Form W-9 from the vendor/payee, which indicates that the vendor is incorporated, or a government agency.  In order to use the Procurement Card for services, the vendor must be incorporated or a government agency.

c)  Cannot be used for internal inter-department State of Michigan purchases.

2. Retain a copy on file of the verification you produced through Method a or b for audit review or retrieval.

3. If Method b is used, forward the completed Form W-9 to DMB’s Office of Financial Management.  OFM will add the vendor to ADPICS.

4. When appropriate, fulfill all Civil Service requirements regarding CS-138 reporting as you would with any other type of payment method.

5. Health, legal and medical related services cannot be paid through the Procurement Card regardless of the vendor status.  All health, legal and medical related services (object code 6115 and 6120) are 1099 reportable, even if the vendor is a corporation.
6. The only travel expenses that can be placed on the Procurement Card are Air, Bus and Train tickets and they may be only purchased on your department Ghost Travel account.  All other travel expenses are to be submitted following the State of Michigan travel directives.

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY COMMODITIES
The Department of Information Technology (DIT) was created by executive order and is responsible for all IT purchases.  All computer related commodities are the responsibility of the Department of Information Technology to be purchased.  The Procurement Card cannot be used to purchase computer related equipment and/or software without the approval of DIT.  Please refer to the DIT Procurement User Guide on the DIT website or contact your agency’s DIT procurement liaison.

APPENDIX A

SUPERVISORY AGREEMENT


REQUIREMENTS FOR APPROVING THE USE OF A PROCUREMENT CARD:

1.
The Procurement Card is to be used only to make purchases at the request of, and for the legitimate business benefit of the State of Michigan.

2. The Procurement Card must be used in accordance with the provisions of the Procurement Card Program Cardholder Manual and in accordance with procedures and guidelines established by your Agency for the Procurement Card's use.

3. As the supervisor, I am responsible for the review and confirmation that each transaction on the cycle report for the cardholder is a legitimate purchase for the State of Michigan and that the appropriate supporting sale receipt documentation matches the transaction report for each entry on the report.  This review will be performed by either myself or a supervisor/manager designated by myself to perform these duties. Any disputes must be investigated, documented and resolved.

Violations of these requirements may result in revocation of use privileges and/or disciplinary action, up to and including termination of employment.  

           Procurement Cardholder Employee name: ___________________________

           Procurement Card Account Number (last 4 digits): _____________________

            I understand and agree to the above duties and responsibilities as an approver of procurement card transactions. 

            Supervisor name (printed): 


___________________________________________________________

Supervisor Signature:   

____________________________________________________________

APPENDIX B

Sample Letter

Sales to Governmental Entities

Section 4 of the General Sales Tax Act, MCL 205.54(5); MSA 7.524(5), and Michigan Sales and Use Tax Rule, 1979 AC, R 205.79, provide that sales to the United States government, the State of Michigan, and their political subdivisions, departments and institutions are not taxable when paid for on government funds.  In the alternative, the government may claim exemption at the time of purchase by providing the seller with a signed statement to the effect that the purchaser is a governmental entity.  A sample of such a statement appears below.

CERTIFICATE TO BE EXECUTED WHEN TAX EXEMPT SALE IS MADE TO A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY

The undersigned hereby certifies that the tangible personal property being purchased is not a resale and is to be used in connection with the operation of the governmental entity named in the space below.  The consideration for this purchase moves from the funds of the governmental entity.  In the event this claim is disallowed, the purchaser promises to reimburse the seller for the amount of tax involved.

Name of Governmental Entity:

___________________________________________________________

Signature and Title of Claimant



Date

Federal I.D. Number:

38-6000134

State Sales Tax Number:

A-154961

 APPENDIX C

Procurement Card Account Maintenance Request

	Account Name:


	Business:                  State of Michigan 

	Account Number:


	Agency:

	Complete Sections as Applicable:

	Spending Limit Change - Indicate changes only.  If limit should remain the same, leave space blank.

	New Daily  # Transaction Limit:


	New Daily Amount Limit $:



	New Monthly # of Transactions:


	New Monthly Spending Limit $:



	New Single Item Purchase $ :

	Cancellation - We hereby request that you cancel this Procurement Card account and waive the covered charges by the individual named above:

	Date:


	Reason:



	Has card been retrieved and destroyed?                                Yes ____________                  No____________

	Update Account Information

	Business Phone:


	Home Phone:



	Security Code:


	

	Cardholder’s Supervisor Signature: 


	Print Supervisor Name:                              Date:

	Agency Administrator Signature:


	Print Administrator Name:   

 Date:

	Completed by:


	Date:



	Comments:



Appendix D

Last Name Change Procurement Card Program 
The individual named below is requesting a last name change and new card issued. 

	Company Name:
State of Michigan – 
	Department Name


	Street Address line 1 (P.O. Box not acceptable):

 
	Agency/Facility 



	 Street Address line 2 (P.O. Box not acceptable):

 
	Phone (Area Code, Phone):



	 City/ State/ Zip code:


	Fax (Area Code, Phone):



	Employee old Full Name


	Employee new full name



	Department Administrator Printed Name:


	Department Administrator Signature:




How to complete this form:
1. Enter the company number (i.e., US63___).

2. Enter complete department name and address.

3. Enter your telephone and facsimile numbers

4. Enter the agency 

5. Enter employee name that is currently on the system

6. Enter employee name for the requested change

7. Remember to sign this form.

Appendix E

	
	
	Cycle Begin Date
	Cycle End Date
	
	MAPPER Date
	
	RSTAR Date

	Cycle
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	107
	 
	7/28/2005
	8/10/2005
	 
	8/18/2005
	 
	8/19/2005

	108
	 
	8/11/2005
	8/24/2005
	 
	9/1/2005
	 
	9/2/2005

	109
	 
	8/25/2005
	9/7/2005
	 
	9/15/2005
	 
	9/16/2005

	110
	 
	9/8/2005
	9/21/2005
	 
	9/29/2005
	 
	9/30/2005

	111
	 
	9/22/2005
	9/30/2005
	 
	10/5/2005
	 
	10/6/2005

	112
	 
	10/1/2005
	10/5/2005
	 
	10/13/2005
	 
	10/14/2005

	113
	 
	10/6/2005
	10/19/2005
	 
	10/27/2005
	 
	10/28/2005

	114
	 
	10/20/2005
	11/2/2005
	 
	11/10/2005
	 
	11/15/2005

	115
	 
	11/3/2005
	11/16/2005
	 
	11/28/2005
	 
	11/29/2005

	116
	 
	11/17/2005
	11/30/2005
	 
	12/8/2005
	 
	12/9/2005

	117
	 
	12/1/2005
	12/14/2005
	 
	12/22/2005
	 
	12/27/2005

	118
	 
	12/15/2005
	12/28/2005
	 
	1/5/2006
	 
	1/6/2006

	119
	 
	12/29/2005
	1/11/2006
	 
	1/19/2006
	 
	1/20/2006

	120
	 
	1/12/2006
	1/25/2006
	 
	2/2/2006
	 
	2/3/2006

	121
	 
	1/26/2006
	2/8/2006
	 
	2/16/2006
	 
	2/17/2006

	122
	 
	2/9/2006
	2/22/2006
	 
	3/2/2006
	 
	3/3/2006

	123
	 
	2/23/2006
	3/8/2006
	 
	3/16/2006
	 
	3/17/2006

	124
	 
	3/9/2006
	3/22/2006
	 
	3/30/2006
	 
	3/31/2006

	125
	 
	3/23/2006
	4/5/2006
	 
	4/13/2006
	 
	4/14/2006

	126
	 
	4/6/2006
	4/19/2006
	 
	4/27/2006
	 
	4/28/2006

	127
	 
	4/20/2006
	5/3/2006
	 
	5/11/2006
	 
	5/12/2006

	128
	 
	5/4/2006
	5/17/2006
	 
	5/25/2006
	 
	5/26/2006

	129
	 
	5/18/2006
	5/31/2006
	 
	6/8/2006
	 
	6/9/2006

	130
	 
	6/1/2006
	6/14/2006
	 
	6/22/2006
	 
	6/23/2006

	131
	 
	6/15/2006
	6/28/2006
	 
	7/6/2006
	 
	7/7/2006

	132
	 
	6/29/2006
	7/12/2006
	 
	7/20/2006
	 
	7/21/2006
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